
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CLIMATE AND PLACE 

 
Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place 
 
Chairman:  Councillor Martin Dimery 
Vice-chairman:  Councillor Adam Boyden 
 
Councillor Alan Bradford Councillor Bente Height Councillor Edric Hobbs 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse Councillor Marcus Kravis Councillor Dave Mansell 
Councillor Matthew Martin Councillor Harry Munt Councillor Connor Payne 
Councillor Tom Power Councillor Alex Wiltshire  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 11 
May 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place - 10.00 am Wednesday, 17 May 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

F_PRO 

 
Click here to join the online meeting  
 
 

F_PRO 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device  
Click here to join the meeting  
Meeting ID: 338 634 769 857  
Passcode: Yr9r3v  
   
1   Apologies for Absence F_PR 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest F_PR 

 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_YjU4Y2FiNTQtMjQxMS00Y2NhLTliNjYtMDAwNmJlODg5NWU2%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%2522b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%2522%257d&data=05%7C01%7Cstephanie.gold%40somerset.gov.uk%7Cf20a18ac3bd94767389808db4718cb0f%7Cb524f606f77a4aa28da2fe70343b0cce%7C0%7C0%7C638181944032670412%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hYcfUpUJJGSfLm4yYmPBgHuGv2BBKAXIWz3%2BxMUuh%2BE%3D&reserved=0


 

 

3   Public Question Time F_PR 
 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
4   Approach to Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee F_PR 

 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the report from the Governance 
Manager, Scrutiny. 
  

5   Economy, Employment and Planning: Phosphates update F_PR 
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the update report from the Service 
Director, Economy, Employment and Planning.  
  

6   Infrastructure and Transport: Highways Service Responsiveness update F_PR 
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on a verbal update and presentation 
from Interim Deputy Director, ECI Operations.   
  

7   Climate, Environment and Sustainability: EV charging update F_PR 
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on a verbal update and presentation 
from the Interim Deputy Director, ECI Operations  
  

8   Date of the next meeting F_PR 
 
The date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Climate and Place committee will be 
the 19th July at 10am in the Luttrell Room at County Hall, Taunton, TA1 4DY 
  



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



 

SOMERSET COUNCIL 

UNITARY COUNCILLORS WHO ARE ALSO TOWN AND/OR 
PARISH COUNCILLORS 

UNITARY 
COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 

Steve Ashton Crewkerne Town Council / Hinton St George Parish 
Council 

Suria Aujla Bridgwater Town Council 
Jason Baker Chard Town Council 

Lee Baker Cheddon Fitzpaine Parish Council / Taunton Shadow 
Town Council 

Marcus Barr Wellington Town Council 
Mike Best Crewkerne Town Council 
Alan Bradford North Petherton Town Council 
Theo Butt Philip Wells City Council 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 

Norman Cavill West Monkton Parish Council / Taunton Shadow Town 
Council 

Peter Clayton Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Simon Coles Taunton Shadow Town Council 

Nick Cottle Glastonbury Town Council / St Edmunds Parish 
Council 

Adam Dance South Petherton Parish Council 
Dixie Darch Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Tom Deakin Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Caroline Ellis Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Habib Farbahi Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Ben Ferguson Axbridge Town Council 
Bob Filmer Brent Knoll Parish Council 
David Fothergill Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Andrew Govier Wellington Town Council 
Pauline Ham Axbridge Town Council 
Philip Ham Coleford Parish Council 
Ross Henley Wellington Town Council 
Edric Hobbs Shepton Mallet Town Council 

John Hunt Bishop’s Hull Parish Council / Taunton Shadow Town 
Council 

Dawn Johnson Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Val Keitch Ilminster Town Council 
Andy Kendall Yeovil Town Council 
Jenny Kenton Chard Town Council 
Tim Kerley Somerton Town Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Tony Lock Yeovil Town Council 
Martin Lovell Shepton Mallet Town Council 
Mike Murphy Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Graham Oakes Yeovil Town Council / Yeovil Without Parish Council 
Sue Osborne Ilminster Town Council 
Kathy Pearce Bridgwater Town Council 
Emily Pearlstone Ilchester Parish Council 
Derek Perry  Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Evie Potts-Jones Yeovil Town Council 
Hazel Prior-Sankey Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Wes Read Yeovil Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Mike Rigby Bishop’s Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Heather Shearer Street Parish Council 
Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Fran Smith Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 
Richard Wilkins Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Dave Woan Yeovil Town Council 
Ros Wyke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 8



(Scrutiny Climate and Place Committee – 17/5/2023) 

 1 of 4 

Somerset Council 
Scrutiny Climate and Place Committee 
Wednesday 17th May 2023 

 

 
Phosphates and Nutrient Neutrality Update 
 
Lead Officer: Paul Hickson, Service Director Economy, Employment and Planning. 
Author: Alison Blom-Cooper, Assistant Director Strategic Place and Planning 
Contact Details: alison.blomcooper@somerset.gov.uk 
Executive Lead Member: Cllr Sarah Dyke, Environment and Climate Change 
Division / Local Member: NA – impact across multiple divisions 
 

1. Summary 

1.1. The presence of high levels of phosphates in Somerset rivers and affecting the 
Somerset Levels and Moors is a complex environmental issue for Somerset.  On 
17 August 2020 the Somerset authorities received an advice note from Natural 
England concerning the unacceptable levels of phosphates present in the 
Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar site.  As a result of a European Court 
Judgment known as Dutch N, the Somerset Authorities were advised, as 
Competent Authorities under The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (the Habitats Regulations), that they must not permit any new 
residential development, infrastructure that supports agricultural intensification, 
anaerobic digesters, some tourism development and development that provides 
overnight accommodation unless it ‘can be certain beyond a reasonable doubt’  
that it would not give rise to additional phosphates (either alone or in 
combination with other plans or projects) within the hydrological catchment of 
the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar Site. 
 
Since the advice from Natural England was received the Somerset authorities 
have worked to progress various measures which seek to reduce phosphates 
entering the Ramsar site.  The need to address phosphates levels and restore 
nutrient neutrality is not unique to Somerset – 74 local authorities across the 
country have received similar advice from Natural England – but the geographical 
extent and impact environmental, economic and social impact locally makes 
Somerset one of the most significantly affected areas areas.  

1.2. Since 2020 Somerset Councils have worked with external partners to mitigate the 
immediate impact of this issue (particularly in terms of impact on planning 
delivery) and to find longer term solutions to address its causes and restore 
nutrient neutrality.  The impact and approaches taken have been reported to 
Scrutiny Committees of the former Councils.  It is therefore intended that the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



(Scrutiny Climate and Place Committee – 17/5/2023) 

 2 of 4 

Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee receives a presentation about the matter 
at its first meeting.  This will also provide an opportunity to update about the 
emerging Somerset response to the call for submissions of expressions of interest 
and evidence to the Government in response to its Nutrient Mitigation Fund 
announced in the Chancellor’s March 2023 budget.  

 

2. Issues for consideration / Recommendations 

2.1. Feedback from Scrutiny Committee members about the update contained in this 
report and the presentation made to the meeting of the Committee is welcomed. 

 

3. Background 

3.1. On 17 August 2020 the former councils received advice from Natural England 
about the high levels of phosphates in the Somerset Levels and Moors. 
Subsequently, authorities have received similar letters relating to high levels of 
phosphates in the River Axe. 

3.2. In light of a court Judgment (known as Dutch N), Natural England advised the 
former councils that, in light of the unfavourable condition of the Somerset Levels 
and Moors Ramsar site and subsequently the river Axe catchments, before 
determining a planning application that may give rise to additional phosphates 
within the catchment, competent authorities should undertake a Habitats 
Regulations Assessment (HRA).  Categories of development affected include: 

• New residential units – including tourist accommodation, gypsy sites 
/pitches 

• Commercial developments – where overnight accommodation is 
provided 

• Agricultural development – additional barns, slurry stores etc. where it 
is likely to lead to an increase in herd size 

• Anaerobic Digesters 
• some tourism attractions 

 

3.3. Since receipt of Natural England’s advice Somerset councils have worked jointly 
in the short term minimise delay and uncertainty around planning applications 
following guidance over unacceptable amounts of phosphates in the Somerset 
Levels and Moors.  For example, in February 2021 Somerset West and Taunton 
Council obtained funding from Homes England to commission work to develop 
the Somerset Phosphate Budget Calculator and the Somerset Authorities and 
Dorset Council commissioned the Somerset Solutions report. This report, 
published in February 2022, sets out a range of mitigation options that could 
potentially be used to offset the additional phosphorus load from a new 
development within the catchment of the Somerset Levels and Moors Ramsar 

Page 10



(Scrutiny Climate and Place Committee – 17/5/2023) 

 3 of 4 

Site, including consideration of strategic mitigation options.  The councils have 
also identified longer term mitigation measures in terms of the planning system 
and work is ongoing with external bodies, including Natural England, Wessex 
Water, Environment Agency and others, to identify solutions to the underlying 
environmental issues which are causing this problem. Nevertheless the issue has 
unavoidably had significant impacts in terms of the delivery of development  in 
Somerset and in particular has stalled the delivery of new housing, most 
significantly (but not exclusively) in Taunton. 

3.4. A number of interim solutions in Somerset have been progressed most notably a 
council phosphate credit scheme for the River Tone catchment area has been 
developed, which includes a number of mitigation projects including the 
following of land at Orchard Portman (near Taunton) to provide ‘bridging credits’ 
before wetland creation, the retrofitting of Council housing stock with water 
efficiency measures and wetland development schemes. As a result of these 
measures and mitigation projects brought forward by developers for their 
schemes some progress has been made to facilitate planning approval and 
delivery of a number of housing developments.  Somerset is one of only a 
handful of Councils across the country to have an operational nutrient credit 
scheme which has been particularly important in allowing smaller scale 
development by SMEs to find mitigation solutions.  In addition to work that has 
been completed within the River Tone Catchment, non Council run schemes have 
also been agreed for the Brue and Parrett catchments. 
 

3.5. Some financial support for this work has been received from Government to date.  
To continue to seek solutions to this challenging issue the Council is continuing 
to gather evidence of local impact and is developing an expression of interest for 
the first round of the Government’s nutrient mitigation fund.  The Council is also 
continuing dialogue with external bodies including Wessex Water about longer 
term solutions. 

 

4. Consultations undertaken 

4.1. Somerset Council (and previously the Somerset District Councils and County 
Council) have engaged extensively with a range of local, regional and national 
stakeholders including the water industry, environmental bodies, local councils 
the development community, the farming community (including the NFU) and 
Government agencies (in particular Natural England) as part of our local response 
to the phosphates issue and to inform the development of the countywide 
nutrient strategy.  

 

5. Implications 

5.1. There are no implications for Somerset Council arising directly from this report 

Page 11



(Scrutiny Climate and Place Committee – 17/5/2023) 

 4 of 4 

given that it is scope is to provide a briefing and update on the phosphates issue. 

5.2. There are significant environmental, economic and social impacts and risks for 
Somerset associated with the recorded levels of phosphates. As part of this it is 
estimated that the delivery circa 18,000 new homes identified in the adopted 
local plans are  currently stalled as a result of needing to demonstrate nutrient 
neutrality. These impacts are being partly mitigated by actions undertaken by the 
Somerset Councils, with further redress envisaged should Somerset Council’s 
forthcoming expression of interest to government’s nutrient mitigation fund be 
successful.  
 

 

6. Background papers 

6.1. Somerset Solutions Report (commissioned by Somerset Councils and published 
March 2022)  Somerset Solutions Report (March 2022) 
 
 
 

 

Page 12

https://www.somerset.gov.uk/planning-buildings-and-land/phosphates-on-the-somerset-levels-and-moors-ramsar-site/somerset-solutions-report-march-2022/

	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	2 Declarations of Interest
	5 Economy, Employment and Planning: Phosphates update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Climate and Place held in the 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Martin Dimery (Chair) 
Cllr Adam Boyden (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Alan Bradford Cllr Bente Height 
Cllr Henry Hobhouse Cllr Marcus Kravis 
Cllr Dave Mansell Cllr Matthew Martin 
Cllr Harry Munt Cllr Connor Payne 
Cllr Tom Power Cllr Alex Wiltshire 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Edric Hobbs. 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
  

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 
Dr A Clegg and Mr D Orr had both submitted statements to the Committee in 
respect of agenda item 5 – Economy, Employment and Planning: Phosphates Update 
and are detailed under minute no. 5. 
  

4 Approach to Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee - Agenda Item 4 
 
Members received a presentation on the principles of scrutiny and the approach 
being taken regarding scrutiny within the new Somerset Council, which would be 
reviewed after a year.  
  
There would be 5 scrutiny committees, one for each of service directorates, each 
with their own functional areas of responsibility.  



 

 

  
They noted that this Committee’s remit covered: 

Climate, Environment and Sustainability: 
·       Carbon Neutrality 
·       Climate Resilience and Adaptation 
·       Renewable Energy 
·       Country Parks, Local Nature Recovery Strategy, Local Nature Reserves, 

AONB Partnerships (Countryside Services) 
·       Biodiversity (and net gain) and Ecology 
·       Sustainability 
·       Waste Service 
·       Emergency Planning and Business Continuity 
·       Water Management 
·       Flooding Response 
·       Coastal Protection Authority 
·       Somerset Rivers Authority 

  
Infrastructure & Transport: 

·       Highways Authority 
·       Public Rights of Way 
·       Parking 
·       Active Travel 
·       Traffic Management 
·       Transport 
·       Public Transport 
·       Fleet Management 
·       Contracted Transport 
·       Strategic Transport Planning 
·       Road Safety 
·       Infrastructure Commissioning 

  
Economy, Employment & Planning: 

·       Economic Development and Tourism 
·       Planning (conservation, enforcement, DM, local plan, waste and 

minerals, s106 allocations/CIL, Phosphates) 
·       Affordable Housing and Enabling 
·       City/Town Centre Management 
·       Trading Standards (Devon partnership) 
·       Skills 
·       Education Business Partnership 
·       Economic infrastructure, services and Innovation Centres 
·       Regeneration (non-housing) 



 

 

·       Major Projects 
·       Nuclear Power 
·       Scientific Services 

Additionally, they would have the responsibility of providing a check and challenge 
function for decisions and policies made by the Executive, as well as contributing 
towards policy development and developing its own forward plan.  
  
It was hoped that, with the use of member workshops and task & finish groups, 
which the Scrutiny Officer was now able to support, the wide remit of the Committee 
could be addressed. 
  
Mickey Green the Executive Director for Climate & Place introduced himself and his 
3 service Directors who gave a quick outline of their service areas: 
  Kirsty Larkins – Service Director, Climate, Sustainability and Environment 
  David Carter - Service Director, Infrastructure and Transport 
  Paul Hickson - Service Director, Economy, Employment and Planning 

The Executive Director’s intention was to have a thematic approach to meeting e.g. a 
watery theme for July’s meeting and invite people like Wessex Water in. Additionally, 
bringing in items at an early stage in order to get a steer from members. 
  
The following points were raised by members; 
  Concerns over managing the caseload with meeting now bi-monthly instead of 

monthly as in the past. 
  The use of task & finish groups would be helpful 
  It would be helpful to get the opportunity to be involved with policies at an 

early stage and have a councillor led process 
  Action trackers on written questions and committee recommendations could 

become a standard part of the agenda 

The following items were also suggested as potential future scrutiny items: 
  Waste, with the new business plan being implemented 
  Transport – active travel and public transport (bus service improvement plan) 
  Items from the forward plan of the previous Scrutiny for Policies and Place 

Committee  
  Planning and Section 106 agreements in respect of the management of open 

spaces 
  Climate emergency strategy governance and how this was going to work in 

relation to the new partnership board and Executive Sub-Committee 
  New local plan – having announced climate and ecological emergencies being 

able to influence its development at an early stage 



 

 

The Chair encouraged members to make suggestions of topics for future meetings 
and suggested that they could be emailed to himself, Vice-Chair, Mr Jackson or Mr 
Green. 
  
  

5 Economy, Employment and Planning: Phosphates update - Agenda Item 5 
 
The follow statement was read out to the Committee: 
  
From Dr Andrew Clegg 
Statement for Item 5 of the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17th May 2023 
  
I am a former research chemist who has lived in Martock–on the Parrett–for over 30 
years.  I was responsible for guiding Martock Neighbourhood Plan to fruition two 
years ago, only to find that all new development had been put on phosphate hold 
rendering the South Somerset Local Plan, and ours with it, ’out of date’. 
  
When I looked into the Ramsar phosphate issue it was immediately clear that there 
was a dearth of local data and remediating policy was therefore being built on 
extrapolations from a national modelling system.  As the classical standard 
phosphate test is a simple and reliable one, I set about, with a small group from 
several Parrett parishes, planning a detailed mapping of phosphate flow in the 
Parrett, the Yeo and many of their tributaries. 
  
Our work is supported and funded by the Parish Councils of Haselbury Plucknett, 
Merriott, Martock, and Huish Episcopi, and by Langport Town Council.  It covers the 
Parrett and its tributaries from South Perrott to West Sedgemoor and includes the 
Yeo downstream from Wetmoor.  We regularly share and discuss data with scientists 
from Natural England and the RSPB (who own much of the West Sedgemoor SSSI) 
and seek advice from staff of two universities involved in the field. 
  
Conclusions from two years of surveys are now emerging and a number are 
significantly at odds with some assumptions on which recent Somerset policy is 
being built. This gives rise to some concerns, one of which is that the current 
Somerset policy outlined in this agenda item tends to focus on only one aspect of 
this complex issue to the detriment of others.   
  
A second concern is that while Parrett catchment nutrient neutrality is, per se, 
desirable, it is likely to have minimal impact on the Ramsar Moors and distracts 
attention from the main problem.  The real issue is the very high concentration of 
phosphate already in the river sediments deposited over the years mainly by our 11 
sewage plants not one of which removes phosphate. 



 

 

  
We are now publishing our data as it is collected on 
www.SomersetLevelsPhosphate.org.uk and through periodic short single-topic 
reports which we will circulate to the new Councillors, many of whom we are already 
in contact with.  We look forward to regular future exchanges as the new authority 
takes on the task of addressing the deteriorating state of the Levels. 
  
In response to these statements officers stated that understanding the evidence 
was really important in a complex technical field like this and that the Council was 
working with expert universities in the field as part of that need for objective 
evidence. They believed that everyone's insight, data and evidence was welcomed 
and that they would requesting a meeting with Doctor Clegg’s so that they could 
discuss his research, look at the evidence with him and see what insight that could 
bring.  
The second statement received was then read out: 
Statement to Scrutiny for Climate and Place by David Orr 17th May Item 5 
phosphate pollution V2  
  
I welcome this new Scrutiny Committee for Climate and Place in our new Somerset 
Council.  
  
The phosphate and sewage pollution issues are very high up the public agenda and 
rightly commands public attention and media scrutiny.  
  
Somerset West & Taunton Council have been robust in setting up an innovative 
model for generating phosphate credits. That “can do” approach now needs to be 
spread across all the impacted areas in Somerset.  
  
In his statement, Dr Clegg has raised concerns that the computer modelling driving 
phosphate policy across Somerset may be flawed in some areas specific to river 
basins in Somerset. More publicly funded research with real world measurements 
should be commissioned.  
  
Somerset shouldn’t be closed to new homes because “the computer says No”.  
  
On “the polluter pays” basis, are Wessex Water sharing enough of the remediation 
burden and the costs of phosphate credits? Not just for current pollution, but also 
for the many years of historic pollution, which has played a significant role in where 
we find ourselves today.  
  
Somerset, from Saxon times, is the Land of the Summer People. We are known 
nationally and internationally for our beautiful landscapes of tidal rivers, drains, 

http://www.somersetlevelsphosphate.org.uk/


 

 

world-class wetlands and lush pastures, punctuated by hills and ancient isles.  
Right now, that lovely, watery landscape is degraded by phosphate and sewage 
pollution.  
  
There is a backlog of 18,000 new homes and other developments including farms 
and tourist facilities across Somerset.  
  
We rely on private sector housing developments to provide social housing with little 
council-owned new housing being built. So, phosphate pollution isn’t just stopping 
1st time buyers getting on the housing ladder, but it is limiting social housing and 
affordable homes. It impacts directly on Somerset’s economy and the key 
construction sector and all of the ancillary services around that activity.  
  
With this massive backlog for new homes and added housing needs from Hinkley 
Point C and the coming Gravity development, private rents are soaring. We need to 
get the new homes backlog falling quickly by removing phosphates from our 
waterways with urgency and ambition.  
  
This is a perfect opportunity for the new Somerset (super) Council to show 
community leadership and demonstrate that the costly merger of five councils into 
one unitary council, can deal with the issues of phosphate and sewage pollution 
assertively and at pace.  
  
The people of Somerset want to see strong leadership from their new Council.  
  
A Somerset where much-needed new housing is carefully planned for, approved and 
then actually gets built (!); a Somerset where rivers have safe bathing spots; a 
Somerset where our precious rivers, drains and wetlands are back in a pristine 
condition and long before 2050.  
  
The Americans got the first manned mission to the moon in just 9 years. Surely, this Council 
can set stretching targets with Wessex Water and other stakeholders (including the farming 
community, Natural England and the water industry regulators) to significantly reduce 
phosphate pollution by 2025, with large-scale removal by 2035.  
  
That is the challenge that this Committee, all Councillors and our new super Council needs 
to rise to and meet.  
  
Thank you 
  
The Committee then received a presentation from officers which gave a high-level 
overview of: 



 

 

         Nutrient neutrality and the requirement for new developments to be 
phosphate neutral - 73 local authorities were affected 

         The Somerset wide progress made to date 
         The Leveling Up & Regeneration Bill which was proposing the upgrading of 

treatment works 
         The Government’s Nutrient Mitigation Fund 
         A update on phosphate an that phosphates from farming were still an 

important issue 
         Progress being made in the River Tone catchment area 
         The River Tone Phosphate Credit Scheme 
         The River Brue catchment area 
         The River Parrett catchment area 

Concerns 
  That 85-90% of the phosphates in the rivers was actually from sewage and that it was 

the water treatment works that needed improving. 
  The Dutch Case related to nitrogen and not to phosphates 
  The focus of efforts appeared to be on mitigation rather than solving the problem. 
  There was a need to create wetlands, where watercourses entered the sites of special 

scientific interest, in order to filter out the phosphates. 
  The serious impact it was having upon development in the county. 
  
Officers explained that whilst the planning system tried to mitigate the impact of 
development there was a need to solve the problem.  
  
In response to question they confirmed: 

         The number of propertied that could be developed per phosphate credit varied. 
It all depended upon which water treatment plant(s) covered that particular site. 
As a rough guide, the average cost per property in Taunton was approximately 
£5,500. 

         The problem was unlikely to go away until the Somerset Levels were back in a 
sustainable condition. 

         A full briefing session on phosphates had been arranged for members later in 
the month phosphates. 

         Whilst they were hopeful of receiving Government grant funding, they would 
continue to work with landowners and others to develop schemes. 

         They were currently working with colleagues in East Devon and Dorset, because 
it also impacted upon the River Axe, as well as other councils more generally, to 
understand what solutions other people were bringing forward and what 
innovative ways of working there were. 

  
Cllr C Payne left the meeting. 
  
The Committee then adjourned at 11:46am and re-adjourned at 11:57am. 



 

 

  
6 Infrastructure and Transport: Highways Service Responsiveness update - 

Agenda Item 6 
 

The Committee considered a request to establish a task and finish group in order to 
improve the responsiveness of the Highways and Transport Service, a priority for the 
new Council, recognising that responsiveness to some enquiries had been a cause of 
concern for both the public and members.  
  
Members agreed that this was a much needed piece of work and that there was also a 
need to consider the response time for councillors enquiries and they requested that a 
reminder of the members casework system be circulated to all members. 
  
Resolved 
To endorse the creation of a task and finish group to review the Highways and Transport 
Services communication interfaces and service responsiveness with the following 
membership: 
  

  Cllr Bente Height 
  Cllr Henry Hobhouse 
  Cllr Marcus Kravis 
  Cllr Dave Mansell 
  Cllr Tom Power 

  
7 Climate, Environment and Sustainability: EV charging update - Agenda Item 7 

 
The Committee was advised that the Council was looking at applying for additional funding 
from the Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) fund in order to run a small scale Egully trial. 
The Egully enables the on-street charging of residential vehicles, where people do not have 
their own driveways, without trailing wires across pavements etc. After the trial they would 
then report back and develop a strategy based upon their findings.  
  
Members felt that whilst this was only a small part of the overall solution it was a worthwhile 
one. 
  
The Committee also noted the update on the Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy which had 
been developed by the previous 4 district and county council. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that they had already started the de-carbonising 
of their fleet of vehicles and were looking to introduce a requirement that any vehicle under 
3.5 tonnes would have to be electric. 
  
In developing the strategy, they would also be looking at things such as: 

         The current variety of inherited charging schemes within the county. 
         The provision of charging points within council owned car parks. 



 

 

         The use of standard and quick chargers. 
         Whether charging points were needed to encourage visitors to certain areas or to 

support the tourist trade. 
         In house operation versus the use of operator concession schemes. 
         The need to have control over the prices charged to the end user. 

  
  

8 Date of the next meeting - Agenda Item 8 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 19 July 2023 at 
10.00am. 
  

9 Urgent item of business - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Chair confirmed that there was an urgent item of business. To confirm the 
minutes from the final meetings of Somerset County Council’s Scrutiny for Policies, 
Evnvironment Committee and the  and place an d 
  
Resolved 
To approve the minutes of the Scrutiny for Policies, Environment Committee 
meeting of the 29 March 2023 and the minutes of the Scrutiny for Policies and 
Place Committee Meeting of the 7 March 2023 as correct records. 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


